The Company does not have any material unlisted 
Indian subsidiary as per the provisions of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015.

13.		 TRANSFER TO INVESTOR EDUCATION & 
		  PROTECTION FUND (IEPF)

During the Financial Year, the Company has credited 
`45,02,739/- (Rupees Forty Five Lakhs, Two Thousand, 
Seven hundred Thirty Nine only) being the Unpaid 
Dividend for Financial Year 2009-10 lying in the 

unclaimed/ unpaid dividend account to the Investor 
Education & Protection Fund pursuant to Section 125 
of the Companies Act, 2013, read with IEPF Authority 
(Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016.